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“Blessed is the man whose strength is in Thee… who passing through the valley of Baca 
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Dear Friends,                                                                                                                                         July 29, 2025 

 

As August approaches, I am starting my 12th month of struggling with poor health, mostly because of my back. It 

has been very difficult, but the Lord’s grace in bringing me through it has been amazing. I have another month 

of blessings to report. Lord willing, I will have an ablation procedure done on my back on August 4th. Please 

pray that it will decrease my pain and last for more than a year. I had a bone density test done on my spine 

and it showed no weakness in my bones that would interfere with me having surgery. I will see Dr. Bhatia, the 

neurosurgeon at WVU, on August 19 to schedule surgery on two of my vertebrae. Since the beginning of my 

problem, other surgeons have wanted to fuse my vertebrae, remove discs, and insert rods in my back. The good 

news is that Dr. Bhatia thinks that he only needs to remove some of the bone and ligament in two places to make 

more room for my spinal nerves. If that does not work, then he can do the more complex procedure. Please pray 

that my surgery will be scheduled for as soon as possible, and that it will be successful. I thank God for how He 

has been working everything out. Soon after Pastor Brian Copeland came to our church, he preached a sermon on 

“Going the extra mile.” The usual interpretation of that part of Scripture is that when someone is oppressing us, 

we should patiently persevere through the oppression instead of giving up. God’s Word hit me a little 

differently that morning. I had been experiencing a lot of pain when trying to still do whatever work of the 

ministry was possible in my weakened condition. Even writing a prayerletter was challenging by the time I pulled 

myself up the stairs to my computer (which I only had the strength to do once each day), and sat in my chair to 

type (which I could only do for 15 minutes at a time before standing up to rest)- all while just any twisting of my 

back could cause sharp pains to shoot through me and almost make me pass out. I realized that, with the help of 

God’s Holy Spirit, I had sometimes gone the second, third, and even fourth mile to serve the Lord. Putting 

pride aside, I am so thankful that the Lord is still using me and blessing our ministry despite my condition. I am 

also thankful for each of you who have continued to financially support our work. Please pray that we would 

never lose the opportunity to serve God and help people.  

 

Rescuing grandma in wheelchair Aris preaching in shelter Chicken and macaroni soup everyone 

   
 

Please pray extra for Pastor Aris and everyone living in his part of the Philippines. They have experienced three 

typhoons in the past few days. Thank God, Sewell Valley Baptist Church donated $300 that was collected during 

their Vacation Bible School. Brother Aris used this money to fix soup for hundreds of people staying in the four 

local evacuation centers. We were able to fund the children’s feeding stations again this month. Please pray that 

the Lord will provide $1,000 that is needed to survey and prepare documents for the church lot being bought in 

San Fabian. Please pray for Brother Arden De Pano and his family as they are sent out to start the new church. 

 

Please continue to pray for Pastor Joseph Nanneti and our ministry in India. $500 was also collected by Lansing 

Baptist Church during their VBS. They have donated it to Brother Joseph to use in feeding the children in his 

area. Please pray that the Lord would provide a church vehicle so that Brother Joseph can expand his ministry. 

 

Ukraine also needs extra prayer. Poltava, the heart of our ministry, has been directly targeted by missiles and 

drones lately. Still, we were able to collect a little more this month ($1,855) to send in humanitarian aid to our 

three main churches and the Brother who leads the youth ministry. Please remember to pray specifically for the 

friends of our ministry and Brother Andre Khudiakov. Brother Andre and his wife Valentina live in Kyiv. Sadly, 

Russia is bombing all over Ukraine- not military sites, but schools, hospitals, wherever civilians are. 

 

In the name of Jesus, your grateful Brother,   

http://www.bacavalleyministries.com/
mailto:franklintuck@bacavalleyministries.com


Projects Need Each Sponsor                       Work 

Grounds, office building, and garage     

1.  Plant 10 willow trees along creek, erect 7 flag poles/flags of each country we 

work in, install dusk to dawn light at front of property, build wall around flag pole 

area for flower beds, fill flower bed with soil, install electrical supply to garage, 

paint outside of garage, replace garage doors, replace garage window, update 

office computer, buy cordless telephone system, build new front porch on office 

building, paint outside of office building, build 2 bathrooms in office building, 

connect office building to sewer system, install drywall/electrical 

receptacle/shelving in office storeroom, install skirting around office building, 

buy new laptop for deputation, increase storage space in office, install laminate 

floor in office, buy new projector for deputation, buy refrigerator for office, buy 

microwave for office, Install air conditioner/electric furnace/water heater in 

office, replace insulation/ceiling tiles in office, replace roof on office, replace roof 

on garage, install vinyl siding on garage, install drywall in office, replace flooring 

in office, paint inside office, replace office windows   

     Total 

cost= 

$26,000 

Yes  Done 

2.   Pour concrete sidewalk from driveway to front porch 2 $300 Yes  

3.   Install floodlights for individual flags 7 $50 Yes  

4.   Install vinyl siding office (materials) 1 $1,000   

5.   Install vinyl siding office (labor) 1 $1,125   

6.   Replace front door on office 1 $400   

7.   Install trim in office (materials and labor) 1 $1,600 Yes Done   

Chapel     

1  . Finish electrical supply  1 $300 Yes Done 

2.   Finish vinyl siding  1 $750 Yes Done 

3.   Power wash siding outside and block walls inside after flood 1 0 Yes Done 

4.   Install 2x4 studs to plumb upstairs walls 1 $200 Yes  

5.   Install wiring and receptacles 1 $200 Yes  

6.   Install insulation in upstairs walls 1 $200 Yes  

7.   Install light fixtures upstairs  2 $25 Yes  

8.   Install drywall on upstairs walls 1 $350 Yes  

9.   Paint upstairs walls  1 $75 Yes  

10. Install insulation in roof  1 $200 Yes  

11. Install ceiling tiles upstairs 1 $300 Yes  

12. Install sub-floor upstairs  1 $300 Yes  

13. Install flooring upstairs  1 $400 Yes  

14. Install floor tiles upstairs  1 $300 Yes  

15. Paint downstairs walls  1 $75 Yes  

16. Install light fixtures downstairs  2 $25 Yes   

17. Replace roof  1 $750 Yes  

Joshua Tuck Memorial     

1.   Plant “Joshua’s Tree”  1 $800 Yes Done 

2.   Build stone wall 1 $300 Yes  

3.   Plant small flower garden 1 $100 Yes  

4.   Install memorial plaque 1 $100 Yes  

5.   Install bench 1 $100 Yes  

Picnic & Entertainment Pavilion     

1.   Bulldoze/Excavate area 1 $1000 Yes Done 

2.   Pour concrete in picnic & entertainment area (4 sections) 4 $500   

3.   Erect picnic shelter (3 sections) 3 $750   

4.   Build picnic tables 30 $75  
 

5.   Erect entertainment area 1 $750   

Church construction- Andhra Pradesh, India     

1.   Foundation and pillars, sub-floor, walls, beams & roof, electric system, 

plumbing & water system, windows, doors, sanctuary chairs, pulpit, sound 

system, bathroom tiles & fixtures, install baptistry, buy video projector 

 
 $21,100 Yes Done 

2.   Road 1 $200 Yes  

3.   Church vehicle 1 ?   

Church construction, Pangasinan, Philippines     

1.   Foundation, concrete floor, walls, beams & roof, electrical system, 

plumbing, water system, windows, doors, ceiling, floor tiles, soffit, partition two 

rooms in fellowship area,  

 Total = 

$11,500 

Yes Done 

2. Finish fence around entire property 1 $1,500   

3. Construct pastor office/meeting area 1 $7,000 Yes $2,000 

4. Buy lot for daughter church in San Fabian 1 $20,000 Yes $10,000 

5. Construct daughter church in San Fabian 1 $12,000   

Parsonage construction, Pangasinan, Philippines  $15,350 Yes Done 

 


